

No. 20-16419

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

FIYYAZ PIRANI,

Plaintiff and Appellee,

v.

SLACK TECHNOLOGIES, INC., ET AL.,

Defendants and Appellants.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of California,
Case No. 3:19-cv-05857-SI
(Hon. Susan Illston)

**MOTION OF THE CATO INSTITUTE FOR LEAVE TO FILE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF IN SUPPORT OF PETITION
FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Jennifer J. Schulp
Counsel of Record
Sam Spiegelman
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Mass. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200
jschulp@cato.org

November 15, 2021

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE*
IN SUPPORT OF PETITION FOR REHEARING
AND REHEARING EN BANC**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|---|-------------|
| RULE 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT..... | i |
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES | iii |
| INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> | 1 |
| INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT | 2 |
| ARGUMENT | 2 |
| I. SECTION 11’S LEGISLATIVE HISTORY SUPPORTS REQUIRING CLAIMANTS TO TRACE THEIR SHARES TO A REGISTRATION STATEMENT | 3 |
| II. REMOVING THE TRACING REQUIREMENT THREATENS ALTERNATIVE OFFERINGS AND MAY HAVE BROADER ECONOMIC CONSEQUENCES..... | 5 |
| A. Harm to Direct Listings..... | 5 |
| B. Broader Economic Consequences..... | 8 |
| CONCLUSION..... | 10 |
| CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... | 11 |
| CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE | 12 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|---|------------|
| Cases | |
| <i>Barnes v. Osofsky</i> , 373 F.2d 269 (2d Cir. 1967)..... | 2, 3, 4, 5 |
| <i>Bradley v. ARIAD Pharms.</i> , 842 F.3d 744 (1st Cir. 2016) | 3 |
| <i>In re FleetBoston Fin. Corp. Sec. Litig.</i> , 253 F.R.D. 315 (D. N.J. 2008)..... | 4 |
| <i>Krim v. pcOrder.com, Inc.</i> , 402 F.3d 489 (5th Cir. 2005)..... | 4, 7 |
| Statutes | |
| 15 U.S.C. § 77k..... | 2 |
| Other Authorities | |
| Benjamin J. Nickerson, <i>The Underlying Underwriter: An Analysis of the Spotify Direct Listing</i> , 86 U. Chi. L. Rev. 985 (2019)..... | 7 |
| <i>Federal Securities Act, Hearing Before the Committee on Interstate and Foreign Commerce on H.R. 4314</i> , 73d Cong., Sess. 1 (1933) | 4 |
| H.R. Rep. No. 85, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933) | 4 |
| Hillary A. Sale, <i>Disappearing Without a Trace, Sections 11 and 12(a)(2) of the 1933 Securities Act</i> , 75 Wash. L. Rev. 429 (2000)..... | 3 |
| Jennifer J. Schulp, <i>IPOs, SPACs, and Direct Listings, Oh My!</i> ,” <i>Real Clear Policy</i> , May 21, 2021..... | 6 |
| Preston Brewer, <i>“Innovation May Make IPO ‘Price Pops’ Fizzle Out,” Bloomberg Law</i> , Apr. 20, 2021..... | 9 |
| Sean Belcher, <i>Tracing the Invisible: Section 11’s Tracing Requirement and Blockchain</i> , 16 Colo. Tech. L.J. 145 (2018)..... | 8 |
| Tom Zanki, <i>“IPO Lockup Periods Begin to Loosen Amid Market Pressure,” Law360</i> , Sept. 17, 2021..... | 8 |
| Tom Zanki, <i>“Slack’s Direct Listing Ruling Could Have Far-Reaching Impact,” Law360</i> , Oct. 22, 2021 | 9 |
